
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 18 July 2019 
1.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arran
[...]
lephone numbers below) if you are 
unable to attend this meeting, so that a substitute can be arranged and catering numbers 
adjusted, if necessary.   
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Location 
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 
LGA Contact 
Alexander Saul 
Alexander.Saul@local.gov.uk / 020 7664 3232 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency.  Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting.  However, you are requested not to use social 
media during any confidential items. 
 
The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaexec. 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

LGA Executive – Membership 2018/19 
 
 
Councillor and Role Authority  

  

Conservative  

9 

 

Cllr James Jamieson (Chairman) Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Vice 

Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Robert Alden (Deputy 

Chairman) 

Birmingham City Council 

Cllr John Fuller OBE (Deputy 

Chairman)** 

South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Deputy 

Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Board 

Chair) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE (Board 

Chair) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Ian Hudspeth (Board Chair) Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Martin Tett (Board Chair) Buckinghamshire County Council 

  

Labour  

10 

 

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-

Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble (Deputy 

Chair and Board Chair)* 

Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy Chair) Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy Chair) Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Board Chair) Blackpool Council 

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Board 

Chair) 

Manchester City Council and City Regions 

Board 

Cllr Richard Watts (Board Chair) Islington Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori (Balancing 

Member) 

Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Liberal Democrat  

 4 

 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-

Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 

(Board Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 



 

 

Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (Balancing 

Member) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

  

Independent  

3 

 

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-

Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 

Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Vacancy (Balancing Member)  

 

   

Regional Representatives  

 10 

  

Cllr David Finch CON East of England LGA (EELGA) 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE LAB North East  

Cllr John Hart CON South West Councils 

Cllr Peter John OBE LAB London Councils’ 

Cllr Barry Lewis CON East Midlands Councils 

Cllr Terry O'Neill LAB North West Regional Leaders Board 

Vacancy  Yorkshire and Humber 

Cllr Roy Perry CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

Cllr Michael Wilcox CON West Midlands LGA 

Cllr Debbie Wilcox LAB Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

   

Named Substitutes    

Cllr Ralph Bagge CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

 
Non-voting Members of LGA Executive 
 
Councillor   Representing 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE LAB SIGOMA 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE CON County Councils Network (CCN) 

Cllr John Fuller OBE** CON District Councils Network 

Alderman Sir David Wootton INDE Local Partnerships 

 
  
*Eligible for two votes by virtue of holding two roles. 
**Has two roles but only eligible for one vote as Conservative Deputy Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

LGA Executive Attendance 2018-2019 
 

Councillors 13/9/18 18/10/18 06/12/18 24/1/19 07/03/19 06/06/19 

       

Conservative Group       

Lord Gary Porter CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

James Jamieson Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Robert Alden Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Paul Carter CBE No No Yes Yes No No 

Izzi Seccombe OBE No Yes Yes Yes No Yes 

David Simmonds CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Mark Hawthorne MBE Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Ian Hudspeth Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Martin Tett Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

       

Labour Group       

Nick Forbes CBE No Yes Yes Yes No Yes 

Peter Box CBE No No Yes Yes Yes No 

Michael Payne Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Lib Peck No No Yes No N/a N/a 

Simon Blackburn Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Anntoinette Bramble No Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Sir Richard Leese CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Richard Watts Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Anne Western CBE Yes No Yes No Yes Yes 

Rishi Shori No Yes No No No No 

       

Lib Dem Group       

Howard Sykes MBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Ruth Dombey OBE Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
CBE 

No Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Lucy Nethsingha N/a Yes No No Yes No 

       

Independent       

Marianne Overton MBE No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Clive Woodbridge Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Robert Bucke No Yes Yes Yes Yes N/a 

       

Regional 
Representatives 

      

David Finch Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes 

Simon Henig CBE Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

John Hart Yes No No No Yes Yes 

Peter John OBE Yes No No Yes Yes Yes 

Barry Lewis No No Yes No Yes Yes 

Terry O’Neill No No No No No No 

Stephen Parnaby OBE No No No No No N/a 

Roy Perry Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Mike Wilcox Yes No Yes No Yes No 



 

 

Debbie Wilcox Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes 

       

Non Voting Members       

Sir Stephen Houghton 
CBE 

No No No No No No 

Philip Atkins OBE Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes 

John Fuller No Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Alderman Sir David 
Wootton 

No No No No No No 

       

Substitutes / In 
attendance 

      

Lucy Nethsingha Yes      

Paulette Hamilton Yes      

Kate Haigh Yes   Yes   

Vince Maple Yes Yes     

Tudor Evans Yes      

Amy Cross  Yes     

Nick Rushton  Yes     

Richard Henry    Yes   

John Mery    Yes   

Helen Holland    Yes   

James Dawson    Yes   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Executive 
 
Thursday 18 July 2019 
 
1.45 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Brexit 
 

 

3.   Sustainable Development Goals 
 

1 - 8 

4.   Business Rates Retention and Fair funding 
 

9 - 16 

5.   LGA Boards: Annual Review of the Year 
 

17 - 18 

   

a) Children & Young People 
 

19 - 24 

b) City Regions 
 

25 - 28 

c) Community Wellbeing Board 
 

29 - 38 

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport 
 

39 - 44 

e) Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
 

45 - 50 

f) Improvement & Innovation 
 

51 - 54 

g) People and Places 
 

55 - 60 

h) Resources 
 

61 - 70 

i) Safer & Stronger Communities 
 

71 - 80 

6.   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled  



 

 

 

7.   Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
 

81 - 86 

Part 2: Confidential  

8.   2019 Spending Review - Update 
 

87 - 99 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 12 September 2019, 1.45 pm, 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 
 

 

LGA Executive 

18 July 2019 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

The UN Sustainable Development Goals 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

Following the amended motion on the UN Sustainable Development Goals agreed at 

General Assembly, this paper sets out the work being undertaken to develop a draft LGA 

work programme.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Hughes 

Position:   Head of Policy 

Phone no:   0207 664 3101  

Email:    ian.hughes@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That the LGA Executive comment on the actions proposed in this paper, and commission 

a full report to be brought to its September meeting.  

Action 

Officers to review the LGA’s Business Plan and work programme as directed by the 

Board. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

LGA Executive 

18 July 2019 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

The UN Sustainable Development Goals 

Background 

1. There are 17 Sustainable Development Goals, set by the United Nations General 

Assembly in 2015 for the year 2030 and covering the three different domains of 

sustainability: environmental, economic and social.  

 

2. These Goals are underpinned by 169 targets, with progress measured by 241 indicators. 

For example, Sustainable Development Goal 8 – promote sustained, inclusive and 

sustainable economic growth, full and product
[...]
ail info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Update 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

This report provides a summary of progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 

Retention work programmes since the last meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position:   Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no:   0207 664 3109  

Email:    sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That members approve the LGA policy position regarding the fire and rescue services’ 

relative needs formula (paragraphs 8-10). 

Action 

Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA work programme on Further Business 

Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA Leadership Board, 

Executive and the Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish 

Group. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Executive 

18 July 2019 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Update 

Background 

1. This report provides a summary of progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business 

Rates Retention work programmes since the last meeting. 

 

2. In particular, this paper covers the following: 

 

2.1. Discussions at the LGA’s Task and Finish Group on Business Rates Retention and 

the Fair Funding Review; 

 

2.2. Discussions at the recent meetings of LGA/MHCLG technical working groups; and 

 

2.3. Progress on the alternative administration model of
[...]
egarding the shape of the fire 

and rescue services’ relative needs formula (paragraphs 8-10).  

 

23. Officers will proceed with delivery of the LGA work programme on Business Rates 

Retention and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA Leadership Board, 

Executive and the Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish 

Group. 

Implications for Wales 

24. Local government funding is a devolved matter and business rates retention and the Fair 

Funding Review policies are limited to English local authorities. 

Financial Implications 

25. This is part of the LGA’s core programme of work and as such has been budgeted for in 

core work programme budgets. 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Executive 

18 July 2019 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Appendix A. High-level progress update on the LGA Fair Funding Review and 

Business Rates Retention work programme 

 

Project Purpose and description Quick update 

Criteria for 

assessing 

proposed 

distribution 

models and 

methodologies  

To give the LGA a structured and consistent way to assess new 

distribution models. 

Complete  

Formula grant: 

update the data 

Update the data in the current distribution model (where updated data 

is available) to see the impact of this on individual allocations separate 

to any methodology changes. In effect this would provide an updated 

baseline to inform a discussion on how long the formulae remain 

‘future proof’ without any review of weightings. 

 

To help the LGA and member authorities form policy on the data used 

in the formulae and the frequency of distribution resets, or other ways 

to ‘future proof’ the mechanis
[...]
pecific work of its own.  

Page 79

Agenda Item 5i

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
LGA Executive 

18 July 2019 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 

49. The work priorities identified for 2019/20 will be delivered within the planned staffing budget, 
which includes dedicated capacity to support work on cohesion, extremism and Prevent, and 
dedicated capacity to support Grenfell work. 
 
Next steps 
 

50. The Board are asked to reflect on the work delivered this year, and consider and comment 
on their priorities for 2019/20. 
 

Page 80

Agenda Item 5i

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

LGA Executive 

 
18 July 2019 

 

 

 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 

03675577 

 
 

 
Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Executive 

Date: 
 

Thursday 6 June 2019 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

  
The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. There were no 
declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

2   Local Government Preparedness for Brexit 
  

 

 Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA Brexit Taskforce, introduced the 
item. He updated members on the preparedness of local government for 
Brexit.  
 
He outlined the following: 
 

 LGA members had recently attended the Housing, Communities 
and Local Government Select Committee, to report on councils’ 
preparedness for Brexit.  

 Post Brexit, the UK would cease to be a member of the Committee 
of the Regions.  

 Government had assured local authorities that they would have a 
seat at the table for any future changes to UK legislation which 
affected them.  

 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 The Welsh Local Government Association shared ambitions to see 
powers in funding devolved, and any discussion on further 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
18 July 2019 

 

 
 

 

changes should involve LGAs in the devolved nations.  
 

 The European Investment Bank had been an important source of 
grant funding for projects in the South-West of England. 
 

 There were concerns that councils in areas of deprivation would 
find it difficult after Brexit, owing to lack of funding, particularly as it 
was felt funding would be centred on areas where match funding 
had been promised. 
 

Decision: 
 
Members of the Executive considered and agreed the report.  

Action: 
 
Officers to take forward work in line with the comments above. 
 

3   Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Update 
  

 

  
Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, introduced the item, 

providing an update on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 

Retention work programmes. He reported that the LGA continued to 

lobby MHCLG on the amount of money available for councils.  

Decision: 

Members of the Executive noted the report.  

Action: 

Officers to proceed with delivery of the LGA work programme on Further 
Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review as directed. 
 

 

4   2019 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
  

 

  
Claire Holloway, Head of Corporate Services, introduced the item. She 
advised members that the Audit Committee met on the 3 June 2019, 
highlighting the annual report (Appendix A) which provided an overview 
of areas reviewed and work undertaken by the committee in 2018/19. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Executive endorsed the 2019 annual report of the Audit Committee. 
 
Action: 
 
The annual report to be presented at the General Assembly on 2 July 

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
18 July 2019 

 

 
 

 

2019. 
 

5   Local Elections and LGA Political Balance 2019/2020 
  

 

  
Claire Holloway, Head of Corporate Services, introduced the item. She 
advised members that following the May 2019 election results, the figures 
for the LGA’s proportionality for 2019/20 have been confirmed. The report 
set out the revised proportionality and the distribution of seats amongst 
the political groups on the LGA’s governance structures. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members asked that a mistake in 
Appendix A on the number of Conservative and Labour places on the 
City Regions Board be corrected. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Executive endorsed the proportionality figures for 2019/20 meeting 
year.  
 

Actions: 

 

1. The political groups to agree the allocation of places across all 

LGA structures. 

2. Officers to correct the proportionality of the City Regions Board in 
Appendix A. 

 

 

6   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled 
  

 

  
The Executive noted the minutes of the last LGA Leadership Board.  
 

 

7   Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
  

 

 The Executive noted and agreed the minutes of the last Executive 
meeting.  
 

 

8   2019 Spending Review - Update 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, introduced the item, 
highlighting the report provided an update on the LGA’s planned activity 
ahead of the 2019 Spending Review. He advised members that, while the 
Government’s plans for the Spending Review are currently uncertain, the 
LGA would continue to work on the assumption that the 2019 Spending 
Review will happen and cover three years, while pressing for certainty 
over funding regardless of what happens. 
 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
18 July 2019 

 

 
 

 

In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members asked how many years the Spending Review would 
cover (this is currently unclear. The plan announced by the 
Chancellor in March was for the Spending Review to cover three 
years, but the Chief Secretary to the Treasury more recently said 
this was not likely). 

 

 It was emphasised that as the Adult Social Care Green Paper 
continued to be delayed, there needed to be further assurance on 
funding for social care. 

 

 As there would soon be a new Prime Minister and a new cabinet, 
the LGA should ensure it had a strategy to engage with both. 

 
Decision: 

Members of the Executive noted the report.  

Action: 

Officers to proceed with the LGA’s work programme on the 2019 

Spending Review in accordance with the steer from Leadership Board and 

Executive. 

The Chairman thanked members.  
 
Cllr Marianne Overton thanked the Chairman for his work, as this was his 
last Executive meeting in post.  
 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Lord Gary Porter CBE (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr James Jamieson (Vice Chairman) Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-Chair) Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Nick Forbes CBE Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 

Page 84

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
18 July 2019 

 

 
 

 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council and City Regions 

Board 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
Cllr Simon Henig CBE Association of North East Councils 
Cllr John Hart South West Councils 
Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Terry O'Neill North West Regional Leaders Board 
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
Cllr Philip Atkins County Councils Network (CCN) 
Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 

 
  

 

Apologies: Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox West Midlands LGA 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
SIGOMA 

 Alderman Sir David 
Wootton 

Local Partnerships 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 8





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bu

Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	LGA Executive

	
	12 September 2019


	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	LGA Executive

	
	12 September 2019

	
	


	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action



Note of last LGA Executive meeting
	Title:


	LGA Executive

	Date:


	Thursday 18 July 2019

	Venue:
	Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	The Chairman congratulated the new Vice-Chair and Deputy Chairs of the LGA for their appointment for the 2019/20 meeting year. The Chairman also expressed his thanks to officers of the LGA for a successful LGA Conference. 

The Chairman noted apologies from the following;

· Cllr David Finch (Con)
· Cllr Stephen Houghton CBE (Lab) 

· Sir Richard Leese (Lab) 

· Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (LD)

· Cllr Roy Perry (Con)

· Cllr Martin Tett (Con)

· Cllr Anne Western CBE (Lab)

· Cllr Philip Atkins (Con)

· Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Con)

There were no declarations of interest.


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Brexit
 
	

	
	The Chairman welcomed Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA Brexit Taskforce, who updated the Executive on the LGA’s work in preparing for Brexit.  
 
He informed members that he would be meeting the Secretary of State (confirm) after the meeting and would again confirm that local government was as prepared as it could be for Brexit. He would continue to press for clarification on the resources available and regulations applicable to local authorities, in particular under a No Deal scenario and to emphasise the importance of devolving powers, responsibilities and funding from Brussels to councils. 
 
In the conversation that followed, the following points were raised; 
 
· Cllr Bentley confirmed that he would continue to push for formal recognition that local government should have a direct say on changes that impact them directly, such as changes to city regions. 

· In response to a query from Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson, Cllr Bentley agreed to raise a specific issue regarding planning permission in Portsmouth with the Secretary of State. 

· In response to a question from Cllr Debbie Wilcox, Cllr Bentley confirmed that local government from the devolved nations was also represented in discussions with the Secretary of State. He emphasised that UK local government as a whole speaks as one voice in these matters. 

· Cllr Bentley emphasised that he would continue to push for clarity so that Councils could plan their budgets accordingly. Concerns were raised as to the impact that could have on local authorities, their local residents and their staff. 

Decision

The LGA Executive noted the update from Cllr Bentley.

	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Sustainable Development Goals
 
	

	
	The Chairman introduced the item which set out the work being undertaken to develop a draft LGA work programme following the amended motion on the UN Sustainable Development Goals agreed at General Assembly. He explained that a Member-led sounding board would lead on this work and report to the Leadership Board and LGA Executive in September.  
 
Decision  
 
The LGA Executive noted the actions proposed in the paper, and commissioned a full report to be brought to its September meeting. 

Action

A full report on the UN Sustainable Development Goals to be brought to the September meeting of LGA Executive.

	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Business Rates Retention and Fair funding
 
	

	
	Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, introduced the report providing a summary of progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention work programmes since the last meeting.  With regard to formula to be used for fire and rescue service, he explained the view of the Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Task and Finish Group was that a simplistic formula would not accurately reflect the specific service needs of fire and rescue services, but recognised there is not enough time to build a new more sophisticated formula. Therefore the Task and Finish Group had supported calling on the Government to refresh the data in the old formula in the short term, and commission a full, new formula immediately. He explained the Leadership Board had agreed with the Task and Finish Group’s recommendation on the Fire and Rescue Formula as set out in paragraph 9 of the report.

Decision 
 
The LGA Executive endorsed the LGA policy position on the fire and rescue services’ relative needs formula (paragraphs 8-10). 
 
Action 
 
Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA work programme on Further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA Leadership Board and supported by the Executive and the Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish Group. 

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	LGA Boards: Annual Review of the Year
 
	

	
	The Executive noted the Boards’ achievements on the 2018/19 meeting year.

	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Children & Young People

	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	a) City Regions

	


</AI7>

<AI8>

	b) Community Wellbeing Board

	


</AI8>

<AI9>

	c) Culture, Tourism and Sport

	


</AI9>

<AI10>

	d) Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport

	


</AI10>

<AI11>

	7  
	Improvement & Innovation

	


</AI11>

<AI12>

	8  
	People and Places

	


</AI12>

<AI13>

	9  
	Resources

	


</AI13>

<AI14>

	10  
	Safer & Stronger Communities

	


</AI14>

<AI15>

	11  
	Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled
 
	

	
	The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 July.


	


</AI15>

<AI16>

	12  
	Note of last LGA Executive meeting
 
	

	
	The LGA Executive agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June.


	


</AI16>

<AI17>

	13  
	2019 Spending Review - Update
 
	

	
	Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, report provides an update on the LGA’s planned activity ahead of the 2019 Spending Review. A confidential discussion followed.


	


</AI17>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	 Cllr James Jamieson (Chairman)
	Central Bedfordshire Council


	 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Vice Chairman)
	Warwickshire County Council

	Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-Chair)
	Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

	Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-Chair)
	Lincolnshire County Council


	 Cllr John Fuller OBE
	South Norfolk District Council

	Cllr Robert Alden
	Birmingham City Council

	Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council

	Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
	Gloucestershire County Council

	Cllr Ian Hudspeth
	Oxfordshire County Council

	Cllr Nick Forbes CBE
	Newcastle upon Tyne City Council

	Cllr Peter Box CBE
	Wakefield Metropolitan District Council

	Cllr Michael Payne
	Gedling Borough Council

	Cllr Anntoinette Bramble
	Hackney London Borough Council

	Cllr Simon Blackburn
	Blackpool Council

	Cllr Richard Watts
	Islington Council

	Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE
	Sutton London Borough Council

	Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
	Portsmouth City Council

	Cllr Clive Woodbridge
	Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

	Cllr Simon Henig CBE
	Association of North East Councils

	Cllr Michael Wilcox
	West Midlands LGA

	Cllr Debbie Wilcox
	Newport City Council


	 
	


	Apologies:
	 Cllr David Simmonds CBE
	Hillingdon London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Martin Tett
	Buckinghamshire County Council

	
	Cllr Anne Western CBE
	Derbyshire County Council

	
	Sir Richard Leese CBE
	Manchester City Council and City Regions Board

	
	Cllr Rishi Shori
	Bury Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Lucy Nethsingha
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Cllr David Finch
	Essex County Council

	
	Cllr Barry Lewis
	Derbyshire County Council

	
	Cllr Roy Perry
	Hampshire County Council

	
	Sir Stephen Houghton CBE
	SIGOMA

	
	Cllr Philip Atkins OBE
	County Councils Network (CCN)

	
	Alderman Sir David Wootton
	Local Partnerships


	In Attendance:
	 
	


	LGA Officers:
	 
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]